

NO. 65053-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GREGORY P. SHEARER,

Appellant.

FILED  
2011-03-15  
32

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

The Honorable Charles R. Snyder, Judge

---

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

ANDREW P. ZINNER  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206)623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE STATEMENT</u> .....	1
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED SHEARER'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL. ....	2
1. <i>Introduction</i> .....	3
2. <i>The trial court "closed" a portion of Shearer's trial.</i> .....	4
3. <i>The trial court erred by failing to apply the Bone-Club factors.</i> .....	5
4. <i>Shearer did not waive his public trial right by failing to object and by     participating in the in-chambers voir dire.</i> .....	6
5. <i>The trial court committed structural error.</i> .....	7
6. <i>The violation was not de minimis.</i> .....	13
7. <i>Protecting privacy did not justify the in-chambers voir dire.</i> .....	14
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</u> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	14
<u>Dreiling v. Jain</u> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	17
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	10, 16
<u>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</u> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	3
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 17
<u>State v. Bowen</u> , __ Wn. App. __, 239 P.3d 1114 (2010).....	6, 16
<u>State v. Brightman</u> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	3, 5, 6, 9, 16
<u>State v. Duckett</u> , 141 Wn. App. 797, 173 P.3d 948 (2007).....	16
<u>State v. Easterling</u> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	6, 9, 11
<u>State v. Erickson</u> , 146 Wn. App. 200, 189 P.3d 245 (2008).....	16
<u>State v. Frawley</u> , 140 Wn. App. 713, 167 P.3d 593 (2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES (Cont'd)</u>	
<u>State v. Grenning</u> , 169 Wn.2d 47, 234 P.3d 169 (2010).....	7
<u>State v. Heath</u> , 150 Wn. App. 121, 206 P.3d 712 (2009).....	16
<u>State v. Levy</u> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	7
<u>State v. Leyerle</u> , __ Wn. App. __, 242 P.3d 921 (2010).....	13
<u>State v. Marsh</u> , 126 Wash. 142, 217 P. 705 (1923) .....	9, 10
<u>State v. Momah</u> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009), <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 S. Ct. 160 (2010) .....	4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13
<u>State v. Paumier</u> , 155 Wn. App. 673, 230 P.3d 212, <u>review granted</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1017 (2010) .....	16
<u>State v. Price</u> , 154 Wn. App. 480, 228 P.3d 1276 (2009), <u>review denied</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1021 (2010) .....	12, 16
<u>State v. Sadler</u> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	5, 16
<u>State v. Strode</u> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES (Cont'd)</u>	
<u>State v. Vega</u> , 144 Wn. App. 914, 184 P.3d 677 (2008), <u>review denied</u> , 165 Wn. 2d 1024 (2009) .....	12
<u>State v. Castro</u> , 141 Wn. App. 485, 170 P.3d 78 (2007) .....	16
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991).....	7
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	7, 9
<u>Presley v. Georgia</u> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 721, __ L. Ed. 2d. __ (2010).....	3, 4, 5, 14
<u>Waller v. Georgia</u> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. 6 .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 10 .....	3
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 .....	1, 2, 3, 14
